

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SUNSET HARBOUR NORTH)
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION and)
STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT)
REVENUE,)
)
Appellants,)
) Case No. SC03-520
v.)
) Lower Tribunal No. 3D02-2316
JOEL W. ROBBINS, Property)
Appraiser for Miami-Dade County,)
)
Appellee.)
_____ /

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,
SUBMITTED BY LEAVE OF COURT,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal,
Third District, State of Florida

Kenneth M. Rubin (Fla. Bar # 349038)
Senior Attorney
Florida Power & Light Company
Post Office Box 14000
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420
(561) 691-2512
(561) 691-7135 (fax)

Victoria L. Weber (FB # 266426)
Hopping Green & Sams
123 South Calhoun St. (32301)
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
(850) 222-7500
(850) 224-8551 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Florida Power & Light Company

Table of Contents

Table of Citations ii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument

 I. The issue of standing is a proper inquiry of this Court, even though it was not raised below, because it presents the question of whether a class of litigants may bring a particular claim as a matter of law. 4

 II. Under *State ex rel. Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co. v. State Board of Equalization*, and under *Turner*, as adopted by this Court in *Fuchs v. Robbins*, the property appraiser lacked standing to challenge the constitutionality of section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes. 6

 A. This Court’s holding in *Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co.*, is controlling and prohibits the property appraiser from questioning the constitutionality of section 192.042(1), even if doing so as a defensive matter. 9

 B. The dictum in *Department of Education v. Lewis*, as cited in *Fuchs*, does not provide a basis for the property appraiser to challenge this statute because he does not seek to vindicate any constitutional duties of his own. 14

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service

Certificate of Compliance

Table of Citations

Florida Constitution:

Article III, Section 1 9

Article V 9

Article VII, Section 1(a) 9

Article VIII, Section 1(d) 9

Florida Statutes:

Chapter 366 1

Section 192.001(3) 9, 19

Section 192.001(4) 9

Section 192.042(1) *passim*

Section 194.036 10

Section 194.036(1)(a) 15

Section 197.182 9

Section 200.065(2) 9

Judicial Decisions:

Adams v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
574 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 15

Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co. v. State Board of Equalizers,
84 Fla. 592, 94 So. 681 (Fla. 1922) *passim*

<i>Barr v. Watts</i> , 70 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1953)	11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Board of Public Instruction for Santa Rosa County v. Croom</i> , 48 So. 641 (Fla.1909)	16
<i>Burns v. Butscher</i> , 187 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1966)	9
<i>City of Pensacola v. King</i> , 47 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1950)	15, 17, 18
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 492 So.2d 339 (Fla. 1986), <i>cert. denied, Mobil Oil Corp. v Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund of Florida</i> , 479 U.S. 1065 (1987)	15
<i>Cowart v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 255 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1971)	5, 6
<i>Department of Education v. Lewis</i> , 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	14, 15, 18
<i>84 Lumber Co. v. Cooper</i> , 656 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	4
<i>Florida Power & Light Company v. Ernie R. Mastroianni</i> , <i>Duval County Property Appraiser</i> , Case No. 99-07418 CA (Fla. 4 th Cir. Ct.)	1
<i>Fuchs v. Robbins</i> , 738 So.2d 338 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	7, 10, 19
<i>Fuchs v. Robbins</i> , 818 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grand Dunes, Inc. v. Walton County</i> , 714 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	4, 6

<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee,</i> 625 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>Peltz v. District Court of Appeal, Third District,</i> 605 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1992)	5
<i>Polk County v. Sofka,</i> 702 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1973)	4
<i>Rogers & Ford Const. V. Carlandia Corp.,</i> 626 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1993)	4, 6
<i>State ex rel. Harrell v. Cone,</i> 177 So. 854 (1937)	15, 16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Portland Cement Co. v. Hale,</i> 176 So. 577 (1937), <i>overruled in part sub. nom., Hale v. Bimco Trading,</i> 306 U.S. 375 (1939)	15, 17, 18
<i>Sunset Harbour North Condominium Association v. Robbins,</i> 837 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2003)	4, 6
<i>Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,</i> 739 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Schultz,</i> 760 So.2d 203 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	4
